

No. 23-1024

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

B.D., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS GUARDIAN AD LITEM, BRYAN MEYERS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 2:22-cv-00107 (The Hon. James R. Sweeney)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ALISA TIWARI
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
alisa@guptawessler.com

May 8, 2023

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

Appellate Court No: 23-1024

Short Caption: B.D. v. Samsung SDI Co., Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	5
Statement of the issue	5
Statement of the case	5
A. Samsung’s lithium-ion batteries, and 18650 batteries in particular, are ubiquitous throughout the United States, including in Indiana	5
B. The use of Samsung’s lithium-ion batteries results in serious injuries for many consumers	7
C. Minor B.D. suffers serious injuries after a Samsung battery explodes.....	10
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. Because Samsung serves a market for lithium-ion batteries in Indiana and a lithium-ion battery injured one of the state’s residents in Indiana, Indiana courts may entertain this suit	15
A. Samsung purposefully availed itself of the privilege of conducting business in Indiana.....	16
1. Samsung has served the Indiana market by intentionally disseminating its 18650 batteries in Indiana through the stream of commerce	17
2. Samsung has served Indiana’s market by shipping over 500,000 pounds of lithium-ion batteries to an Indiana business.....	21
B. B.D.’s injuries arise out of or relate to Samsung’s contacts with the state	22

1.	At a minimum, this lawsuit “relates to” Samsung’s purposeful availment of the 18650-lithium-ion-battery market in Indiana	22
2.	Samsung’s lithium-ion battery shipments to an Indiana company relate to this litigation	25
II.	Samsung’s two objections to personal jurisdiction both fail.....	26
A.	Samsung’s argument that it has “no contacts” with Indiana ignores this Court’s stream-of-commerce precedents.....	27
B.	Samsung’s attempt to avoid <i>Ford’s</i> rule based on how the consumer used the product in the state has no legal support	33
III.	In the alternative, B.D. is entitled to jurisdictional discovery	38
	Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berven v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 2019 WL 1746083 (E.D. Cal. April 18, 2019).....	33
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	16
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Phencorp Reinsurance Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)	15, 38
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. LG Chem America, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4864231 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2021)	9
<i>Curry v. Revolution Laboratories, LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11, 27, 32
<i>Dehmlow v. Austin Fireworks</i> , 963 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18, 27, 28, 32
<i>Dilworth v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 355 So. 3d 201 (Miss. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1017 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giotis v. Apollo of the Ozarks, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 660 (7th Cir. 1986).....	14, 18, 28
<i>Gray v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 22 Ill. 2d 432 (1961).....	28
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	35
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	20, 28, 29

J.S.T. Corp. v. Foxconn Interconnect Technology Ltd.,
965 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Jennings v. AC Hydraulic A/S,
383 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....17

LG Chem Am., Inc. v. Morgan,
2020 WL 7349483 (Tex. App. Dec. 15, 2020)..... 24, 33

LG Chem, Ltd. v. Lemmerman,
361 Ga. App. 163 (2021)..... 24, 33

Lorenzen v. Toshiba American Information Systems, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.R.I. 2021).....9, 20

Mason v. F. LLI Luigi & Franco Dal Maschio Fu G.B. s.n.c.,
832 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1987) 28

Montoya v. Samsung SDI Co.,
2022 WL 18776009 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 2022)..... 9

Nelson by Carson v. Park Industries, Inc.,
717 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 14, 18, 28

Philos Technologies, Inc. v. Philos & D, Inc.,
802 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 38, 39

Purdue Research Foundation v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.,
338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003) 32

Shelter Mutual Insurance Co. v. Bissell Homecare, Inc.,
2021 WL 1663585 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 28, 2021)..... 9

Sullivan v. LG Chem, Ltd.,
2022 WL 452501 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 14, 2022).....33

Tieszen v. EBay, Inc.,
2021 WL 4134352 (D.S.D. Sept. 10, 2021)33

Turnock v. Cope,
816 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987) 19

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014) 4, 35

Williams v. LG Chem, Ltd.,
2022 WL 873366 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 24, 2022) 33

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 4, 14, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Industry Research,
GlobeNewswire (Feb. 14, 2022).....8

U.S. Fire Administration,
Electronic Cigarette Fires & Explosions (Oct. 2014).....8

U.S. Fire Administration,
Electronic Cigarette Fires and Explosions in the United States 2009-2016
(July 2017).....8

Vicky Nguyen,
*An exploding problem: Fires sparked by lithium batteries are confounding
firefighters*, NBC News (Feb. 7, 2023).....9
